

GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract 3

STORES PURCHASE DEPARTMENT—DIRECT PURCHASE OF TEXTILE GOODS FROM KERALA STATE HANDLOOM DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD. (HANVEEV) WITHOUT RESORTING TO TENDER FORMALITIES—RELAXATION IN PARA 9.23 OF STORES PURCHASE MANUAL— SANCTIONED—ORDERS ISSUED

STORES PURCHASE (A) DEPARTMENT

G. O. (Rt.) No. 4/2022/SPD.

с S

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 15th January, 2022.

Read:-1. G. O. (Rt.) No. 25/2005/SPD, dated 1-6-2005.

2. G. O. (Rt.) No. 16/2020/SPD, dated 17-9-2020.

3. Letter No. KSHDC/M-303/02/2021-22/44 dated 23-7-2021 from the Managing Director, M/s Hanveev.

ORDER

As per the Government Order read as 1st paper above, sanction was accorded to all Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/ Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies etc. to effect direct purchase of textile goods for their requirement from M/s Hanveev without resorting to tender formalities in relaxation of para 57(a) (i) of Stores Purchase Manual till 31-3-2006. Later the period of validity of the said relaxation had been extended by Government from time to time and the last extension was sanctioned vide Government Order read 2nd paper above.

GCPT. 3/259/2022/S-22.

2. As per letter read 3rd above, the Managing Director, M/s Hanveev has requested Government to extend the period of validity of the aforesaid relaxation with effect from 18-6-2021 since the same has been expired on 17-6-2021.

3. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to accord sanction to all Government Departments/Public Sector Undertakings/Local Self Government institutions/Autonomous Bodies etc. to purchase Textile Goods as per their requirement directly from M/s Hanveev without observing tender formalities, for a period of one year with effect from the date of issuance of this order, by relaxing para 9.23 of the Revised Stores Purchase Manual and subject to the following conditions:

- Urgent steps should be taken by M/s Hanveev for fixing the price of the Textile products after preparing the Cost Analysis Report by an accredited Cost Accountant of the Institute of Cost Accountants of India (ICIA). Otherwise the tender exemption will not be renewed for the coming years.
- The Company shall not conduct any marketing on the basis of exemption granted after the expiry of the time period.

By order of the Governor,

GEETHA LEKSHMI, M. B., Additional Secretary.

To

The Secretary, Kerala Legislature Secretariat, Thiruvananthapuram.

All Heads of Departments/Offices/Public Sector Undertakings/ Local Self Government Institutions/Autonomous Bodies etc.

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

- The Commissioner for Rural Development (for informing Block Panchayats).
- All Deputy Directors of Panchayats (for informing all Grama Panchayats).
- The Secretaries of all District Panchayats.
- The Regional Performance Audit Officer, Kollam/Ernakulam/ Kozhikode.
- The Managing Director, M/s Hanveev, PM 32/249, Thilleri Road, Kannur-670 001, Kerala.
- The Industries (C) Department [Vide U. O. (F) No. IND-C1/138/ 2020-IND.].
- The Web and New Media, I&PRD, Thiruvananthapuram (for hosting the Government Order in the Government website www.kerala.gov.in).
- The C-DIT, Gorky Bhavan, Vanrose Junction, Thiruvananthapuram (for hosting the Government Order in the website www.spd.kerala.gov.in).

All Departments in the Secretariat (including Law and Finance). Stock File/Office Copy.